RIDER LEVETT BUCKNALL RIDER LEVETT BUCKNALL
SINGAPORE AND  SINGAPORE AND
REGIONAL REPORTREGIONAL REPORT
JUNE 2023JUNE 2023
CONSTRUCTION MARKET UPDATECONSTRUCTION MARKET UPDATE
H1H12
0
2

In this report, majority of the region’s construction industry continue
reflect largely stabilised material cost in the first half of 2023, as 5 of
7 cities covered reflected no change or decrease in material costs.
However, increase in labour costs have been reported in 4 of the cities,
as is also reflected in the increase in influence in our escalation survey.
Regions covered in this report remain upbeat despite challenges
identified.
Tender price movements are expected to continue escalating in 2023,
with some upward revisions on the back of elevated material costs
and a chronic lack of skilled labour. The tendering climate is expected
to remain competitive as contractors seek to secure cash flow post-
pandemic.
1 Rider Levett Bucknall | Singapore & Regional Report 1H 2023
HIGHLIGHTS HIGHLIGHTS
TPI Movement (%) Y-oYTPI Movement (%) Y-oY Material CostsMaterial Costs Labour CostsLabour Costs
1Q 20231Q 2023 2023 (f)2023 (f) 4Q’22 to 1Q’234Q’22 to 1Q’23
Singapore 11.1 1.5 to 8.5
Ho Chi Minh City 0.5 to 1.0 5.8
Jakarta 5.8 5.8
Kuala Lumpur 1.0 to 3.0 2.0 to 6.0

• Pent up demand for housing remain unabated as
expatriates return and housing still face shortfalls
• Housing demand high despite property cooling
measures intoduced
Construction Market
S$29b to S$32bS$29b to S$32b
Construction output forecast Construction output forecast
for 2022for 2022
S$26.2b (32.5% Y-o-Y) in 2021S$26.2b (32.5% Y-o-Y) in 2021
Price movement Price movement
from 4Q 2021 to 1Q from 4Q 2021 to 1Q
20222022
• • Construction material Construction material
• • LabourLabour
3% - 10%3% - 10%
TPI forecast 2022TPI forecast 2022
8.1% Y-o-Y as at 1Q 20228.1% Y-o-Y as at 1Q 2022
5
Economy Indicators
3% - 5% 3% - 5%
GDP 2022 forecastGDP 2022 forecast
3.7% Y-o-Y growth in 3.7% Y-o-Y growth in
1Q 20221Q 2022
2.2%2.2%
Unemployment rate Unemployment rate
1Q 20221Q 2022
2.7% in 20212.7% in 2021

GDP 2023 forecast GDP 2023 forecast
5.5% Y-o-Y in 1Q 20235.5% Y-o-Y in 1Q 2023
5.2% Y-o-Y in 20225.2% Y-o-Y in 2022
3.0%3.0%
Inflation 2023Inflation 2023
forecastforecast
3.0% Y-o-Y in 1Q 3.0% Y-o-Y in 1Q
2023 2023
5.3% Y-o-Y in 20225.3% Y-o-Y in 2022
2.0%2.0%
Unemployment rate Unemployment rate
2023 forecast 2023 forecast
2.0% in 1Q 20232.0% in 1Q 2023
2.0% in 4Q 20222.0% in 4Q 2022
Construction-related measures announced in Construction-related measures announced in
1H 20231H 2023
• Developers of Borey (gated housing
communities) projects holding a real estate
business license exempted from phased taxation
until the end of 2024

elevated in 1H 2023
• Increased loan rates add to financial difficulties
for businesses
• Number of new FDI outpace growth in registered
capital as investors remain cautious in expansion
plans
VIETNAMVIETNAM
Notable regulations introduced in 1H 2023Notable regulations introduced in 1H 2023
• Amending and supplementing guidance on
construction contracts contents, including
handling of establishments that are non fire
safety compliant
• Approval of roadmap for the application of BIM
in construction activities
Focus on overcoming real estate stagnation in Focus on overcoming real estate stagnation in
2H 20232H 2023
• Slow recovery in real estate market in the
beginning of 2023 despite slashing lending rates
• Construction ministry pledge to remove legal
bottlenecks and address housing supply shortage